



- TWS
- Conexión inalámbrica
- Lector USB
- Lector TF
- Entrada auxiliar
- Radio FM
- Batería recargable
- 30W Potencia

**innova**  
Sistema portátil de sonido  
wireless **INNMETAL**

**Features**

BT / TWS / USB reader / TF reader / FM Function / AUX-IN / Remote control / Mic input (Microphone included) / 3.7V - 1500 mAh Battery / Built in rechargeable battery / Power: 30W P.M.P.O / BT frequency band: 2.4 Ghz / Maximum emitted RF power < 100 mW

**Control panel**

- ON / OFF / Volume
- Previous sing / Previous station FM
- Play / Pause / Find station FM / TWS
- Display
- Next sing / Next station FM
- MODE / Long press to ON/OFF light
- Mic in
- Mic volume
- ECHO
- Charging light
- TF reader
- USB reader
- Aux in
- Charging connector

**Control remote**

- MUTE
- MODE
- ON/OFF
- Previous sing / Previous station FM
- Play / Pause / Find station FM
- Volume -
- EQ
- 0-9
- USB / TF / Search
- Repeat
- Volume +
- Next sing / Next station FM

**Frequent problems**

- Problem:** The speaker don't work  
**Cause:** The battery is low or you have OFF the speaker  
**Solution:** Charge the speaker and put the speaker in ON
- Problem:** No sound  
**Cause:** The volume is low / The battery is low / The speaker are not in the correct mode  
**Solution:** Up volume / Charge the battery / Change to correct mode

**Warning**

Read this user manual before you use the speaker.

- The speaker is not waterproof
- You don't use water or liquid for cleaning the speaker
- If you manipulate the speaker you lose the guarantee
- Non-professionals and service organizations should not attempt to

repair or modify the unit. Do not take the cover. Do not touch the internal parts, it is dangerous! Otherwise, it will cause serious malfunction.

For help or repair, please contact your dealer for professional assistance.

- Please charge the battery when it is used up; if it is not used for a long time, please charge the machine once every 30 days; to avoid the battery storage capacity is reduced or damage the machine for a long time.
- Do not expose the speaker at extreme temperatures, the battery could exploit.

**Declaration of conformity**

Through this INNOVA CELLULAR, it declares that the SISTEMA PORTATIL DE SONIDO WIRELESS INNMETAL (ALT39 (HT-XD6)) complies with the essential requirements and any other applicable or enforceable provisions of Directives 2014/53/UE (RED) and RoHS (EU) 2015/863 amending Annex II to Directive 2011/65/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council, transposed to Spanish legislation through Royal Decree 188/2016, of May 6, 2016.

To see the complete declaration of conformity, you can access it through the following link:  
[http://www.innovacelular.com/images/web/descargas/descargas/declaracion/declaracion\\_alt-39.pdf](http://www.innovacelular.com/images/web/descargas/descargas/declaracion/declaracion_alt-39.pdf)

**Customer service**

Only in English or Spanish  
Servicio de atención al cliente / Customer Service (Español / English): +34 91 713 94 98

**Horario de atención al cliente:**  
De lun. a Jue. de 08:00 a 14:00 y de 15:30 a 17:30 y los Vier. de 09:00 a 14:00  
**Working hours:** Mon to Thu from 08:00 to 14:00 and from 15:30 to 17:30 and Fri. from 09:00 to 14:00  
sac@innovacelular.com

**Guarantee**

**GUARANTEE**

DEVICE  
ITEM: \_\_\_\_\_  
Serial number: \_\_\_\_\_

ESTABLISHMENT  
Purchase date: \_\_\_\_\_

Establishment signature

**+34 91 713 94 98**  
INNOVA CELULAR SL  
C/ Severo Ochoa N° 9 nave 8B  
28521 Rivas-Vaciamadrid  
Madrid

**NOTE:** The SISTEMA PORTATIL DE SONIDO WIRELESS INNMETAL (ALT39 (HT-XD6)) It has a 3-year warranty from the date of purchase. Special importance in the durability of the products have the elements that compose it and that suffer from degradation and loss of capacities due to their use, being understood as normal wear that they lose

capacity, especially in the case of rechargeable batteries, depending largely on infinity of external factors (hours of use, charge and discharge cycles, use of inappropriate chargers, temperatures of use, not respecting the recommended charging times, etc...)

For the guarantee of wear and tear parts, it must be taken into account that the loss of autonomy of the battery as a result of its aging does not imply a manufacturing defect, so it is considered considered normal that after 6 months have a loss of 10%, at 15 months 20% - 30% at 24 months 45%, all corresponding to proper use of the battery and the charge and discharge cycles carried out.

Any battery that presents symptoms other than those listed in this manual, will be inspected by the technical service and assessed for its affectation to guarantee. If after 24 months from its purchase the battery presents symptoms different from those detailed, it will be understood to be exempt from guarantee for the reasons stated above and will be left out of the inspection process, becoming the customer who, if they so wish, must reliably demonstrate that the battery presented defects other than those detailed in this manual before those 24 months.

**Características**

BT / TWS / Lector USB / Lector TF / Radio FM / AUX-IN / Mando a distancia / Entrada de micrófono (Micrófono incluido) / Batería de 3.7V - 1500 mAh / Batería interna recargable / Potencia: 30W P.M.P.O / Banda de frecuencia del BT: 2.4 Ghz / Potencia máxima RF emitida < 100 mW

**Panel de control**

- ON / OFF / Volumen
- Anterior canción / Anterior emisora FM
- Play / Pause / Búsqueda automática de emisoras FM / TWS
- Pantalla
- Siguiente canción / Siguiente emisora FM
- MODE / Mantener presionado para encender y/o apagar las luces
- Entrada de micrófono
- Volumen del micrófono
- ECHO
- Luz de carga
- Lecto TF
- Lector USB
- Entrada auxiliar
- Conector de carga

**Mando a distancia**

- MUTE
- MODE
- ON/OFF
- Anterior canción / Anterior emisora FM
- Play / Pause / Buscar emisoras FM
- Bajar volumen
- EQ
- 0-9
- USB / TF / Buscar
- Repetir
- Subir volumen
- Siguiente canción / Siguiente emisora FM

**Problemas frecuentes**

- Problema:** El altavoz no enciende  
**Causa:** La batería esta baja o el interruptor de encendido esta en OFF  
**Solución:** Cargue la batería o ponga el interruptor de encendido en ON
- Problema:** No suena  
**Causa:** El volumen está bajo / la batería está baja / El altavoz no está en el modo correcto  
**Solucion:** Suba el volumen / Cargue la batería / Cambie al modo correcto

**Advertencias**

Lea este manual antes de usar el altavoz.

- El altavoz no es sumergible
- No utilice agua o líquidos para limpiar el altavoz.

- Si usted manipula el altavoz, perderá toda la garantía.
- Las personas no pertenecientes al servicio técnico no deben intentar reparar o manipular el altavoz. No abra el altavoz no toque las partes internas, ¡es peligroso! De lo contrario, podría provocar daños graves y el altavoz quedaría fuera de toda garantía.

Para obtener ayuda o reparación, comuníquese con su distribuidor para obtener asistencia profesional.

- Cargue la batería cuando se agote; si no se usa durante mucho tiempo, cargue el altavoz una vez cada 30 días; para evitar que la capacidad de la batería se reduzca o dañe el altavoz.
- No exponga el altavoz a temperaturas extremas, la batería podría explotar

**Declaración de conformidad**

Por medio de la presente INNOVA CELULAR declara que el SISTEMA PORTATIL DE SONIDO WIRELESS INNMETAL (ALT39 (HT-XD6)) cumple con los requisitos esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de las Directivas 2014/53/UE (RED) y RoHS (EU) 2015/863 por la que se modifica el anexo II de la Directiva 2011/65/EU del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo, transpuesta a la legislación Española mediante el Real Decreto 188/2016, de 6 de Mayo de 2016.

Para ver la declaración de conformidad completa puede acceder a través del siguiente link:  
[http://www.innovacelular.com/images/web/descargas/descargas/declaracion/declaracion\\_alt-39.pdf](http://www.innovacelular.com/images/web/descargas/descargas/declaracion/declaracion_alt-39.pdf)

**Servicio de atención al cliente**

Sólo en Inglés o Español.  
Servicio de atención al cliente / Customer Service (Español / English): +34 91 713 94 98

**Horario de atención al cliente:**  
De lun. a Jue. de 08:00 a 14:00 y de 15:30 a 17:30 y los Vier. de 09:00 a 14:00  
**Working hours:** Mon to Thu from 08:00 to 14:00 and from 15:30 to 17:30 and Fri. from 09:00 to 14:00  
sac@innovacelular.com

**Carta de garantía**

**CERTIFICADO DE GARANTIA**

EQUIPO  
Modelo: \_\_\_\_\_  
N° de Serie: \_\_\_\_\_

ESTABLECIMIENTO  
Fecha de Compra: \_\_\_\_\_

Sello del establecimiento

**+34 91 713 94 98**  
INNOVA CELULAR SL  
C/ Severo Ochoa N° 9 nave 8B  
28521 Rivas-Vaciamadrid  
Madrid

**NOTA:** El SISTEMA PORTATIL DE SONIDO WIRELESS INNMETAL (ALT39 (HT-XD6)) tiene 3 años de garantía desde la fecha de compra. Especial trascendencia en la durabilidad de los productos tienen los elementos que lo componen y que sufren de degradación y pérdida

de capacidades por su uso, entendiéndose como desgaste normal que pierdan capacidad sobre todo en el caso de las baterías recargables, dependiendo esta en gran medida de infinidad de factores externos (horas de uso, ciclos de carga y descarga, uso de cargadores inapropiados, temperaturas de uso, no respetar los tiempos recomendados de carga, etc...)

Para la garantía de las piezas de uso y desgaste, hay que tener en cuenta que la pérdida de autonomía de la batería como consecuencia del envejecimiento de la misma, no supone un defecto de fabricación, por lo que se considera normal que a los 6 meses tenga una pérdida del 10%, a los 15 meses un 20% - 30% a los 24 meses un 45%, todo ello correspondiendo a un uso adecuado de la batería y a los ciclos de carga y descarga efectuados.

Toda batería que presente síntomas diferentes a los relacionados en este manual, será inspeccionada por el servicio técnico y valorada para su afectación a garantía.

Si transcurridos 24 meses desde su compra la batería presentara síntomas diferentes a los detallados, se entendera exenta de garantía por los motivos antes expuesto y quedara fuera de tramite de inspección, pasando a ser el cliente el que si así lo desea deberá demostrar fehacientemente que la batería presentaba defectos diferentes a los detallados en este manual antes de esos 24 meses.

**Características**

BT / TWS / leitor USB / leitor TF / rádio FM / AUX-IN / Controle remoto / Entrada de microfone (microfone incluido) / Batería 3,7 V - 1500 mAh / Batería recargável interna / Alimentação: PMPO de 30 W / Banda de frequência do BT: 2,4 Ghz / potência máxima de RF emitido <100 mW

**Painel de controle**

- ON / OFF / Volume
- Música anterior / estação FM anterior
- Reproduzir / Pausar / Busca automática de estações FM / TWS
- Tela
- Próxima música / Próxima estação FM
- MODE / Pressione e segure para ligar e / ou desligar as luzes
- Entrada de microfone
- Volum de microfone
- ECO
- Luz de carga
- Eu li TF
- leitor USB
- Entrada auxiliar
- Conector de carregamento

**Controle remoto**

- MUTE
- MOD0
- LIGADO / DESLIGADO
- Música anterior / estação FM anterior
- Reproduzir / pausar / pesquisar estações FM
- Abaixe o volume
- 0-9
- USB / TF / Pesquisa
- Repita
- Aumente o volume
- Próxima música / Próxima estação FM

**Problemas frequentes**

- Problema:** o alto-falante não liga  
**Causa:** a bateria está fraca ou a chave de ignição está DESLIGADA  
**Solução:** carregue a bateria ou ligue a chave de ignição
- Problema:** sem som  
**Causa:** o volume está baixo / a bateria está fraca / o alto-falante não está no modo correto  
**Solução:** aumente o volume / carregue a bateria / mude para o modo correto

**Avisos**

Leia este manual antes de usar o alto-falante.

- O alto-falante não é à prova d'água
- Não use água ou líquidos para limpar o alto-falante.

- Se você adulterar o alto-falante, perderá toda a garantia.
- O pessoal que não presta serviço não deve tentar consertar ou adulterar o alto-falante. Não abra o alto-falante, não toque nas partes internas, é perigoso! Não fazer isso pode causar sérios danos e o alto-falante estará fora da garantia.

Para obter ajuda ou reparo, entre em contato com o revendedor para obter assistência profissional.

- Carregue a bateria quando ela acabar; Se não for usado por um longo tempo, carregue o alto-falante uma vez a cada 30 dias; para evitar reduzir a capacidade da bateria ou danificar o alto-falante.
- Não exponha o alto-falante a temperaturas extremas, a bateria pode explodir

**Declaração de conformidade**

Por meio deste INNOVA CELULAR declara que a SISTEMA PORTATIL DE SONIDO WIRELESS INNMETAL (ALT39 (HT-XD6)) está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e quaisquer outras disposições aplicáveis ou exequíveis das Diretivas 2014/53/UE (RED) e RoHS (UE) 2015/863, pelas quais o Anexo II da Diretiva 2011/65 / UE do Parlamento Europeu é modificado e do Conselho, transposto para a legislação espanhola pelo Real Decreto 188/2016, de 6 de maio de 2016.

Para ver a declaração de conformidade completa você pode acessar através do seguinte link:  
[http://www.innovacelular.com/images/web/descargas/descargas/declaracion/declaracion\\_alt-39.pdf](http://www.innovacelular.com/images/web/descargas/descargas/declaracion/declaracion_alt-39.pdf)

**Servicio de atención al cliente**

Somente em inglês ou espanhol.  
Servicio de atención al cliente / Customer Service (Español / English): +34 91 713 94 98

**Horario de atención al cliente:**  
De lun. a Jue. de 08:00 a 14:00 y de 15:30 a 17:30 y los Vier. de 09:00 a 14:00  
**Working hours:** Mon to Thu from 08:00 to 14:00 and from 15:30 to 17:30 and Fri. from 09:00 to 14:00  
sac@innovacelular.com

**Carta de garantía**

**CERTIFICADO DE GARANTIA**

EQUIPO  
Modelo: \_\_\_\_\_  
N° de Serie: \_\_\_\_\_

ESTABLECIMIENTO  
Fecha de Compra: \_\_\_\_\_

Sello del establecimiento

**+34 91 713 94 98**  
INNOVA CELULAR SL  
C/ Severo Ochoa N° 9 nave 8B  
28521 Rivas-Vaciamadrid  
Madrid

**NOTA:** O SISTEMA PORTATIL DE SONIDO WIRELESS INNMETAL (ALT39 (HT-XD6)) Tem 3 anos de garantia a partir da data de compra. Especial importância na durabilidade dos produtos têm os elementos

que o compõem e que sofrem degradação e perda de capacidades devido à sua utilização, entendendo-se por desgaste normal que percam capacidade, sobretudo no caso das baterias recarregáveis, dependendo em grande parte na infinidade de fatores externos (horas de uso, ciclos de carga e descarga, uso de carregadores inadequados, temperaturas de uso, não respeitar os tempos de carregamento recomendados, etc.)

Para a garantia de peças de desgaste, deve-se levar em consideração que a perda de autonomia da bateria em decorrência do seu envelhecimento não implica em defeito de fabricação, por isso considera-se normal que após 6 meses tenha uma perda de 10 %, aos 15 meses 20% - 30% aos 24 meses 45%, todos correspondentes ao uso adequado da bateria e aos ciclos de carga e descarga realizados.